
 
                      INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                        FRIDAY JUNE 27, 1997 - 0530 MDT 
                         NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: Fire activity continues to increase in Alaska. Two 
limited fires burned together gaining 45,000 acres.  Very high and extreme 
fire indices were reported in California, Arizona, New Mexico, Nevada, 
Utah, Colorado and Montana.  
 
 
OUTLOOK: Alaska will be mostly sunny with isolated showers or 
thunderstorms.  High temperatures will be in the 60’s along the coast and 
70’s to mid 80’s in the interior. California will be sunny, dry and 
locally breezy.  Coastal areas will have patchy morning fog and low 
clouds.  Temperatures will be in the 70’s along the coast, 80’s to 90’s in 
the inland valleys, and 100-105 degrees in the deserts.  Arizona will be 
mostly sunny and locally breezy.  Eastern Arizona will be warm and dry 
with isolated afternoon thunderstorms.  Temperatures will be in the upper 
80’s in the mountains to 110 in the southern deserts.  New Mexico will be 
partly cloudy with scattered thunderstorms over the mountains.  
Temperatures will be 70 degrees in the mountains, 90’s in the valleys and 
near 100 in the deserts.  
 
 
 
                                FIRES:  Yesterday 
          |AREA      | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS |TOTAL | 
          |ALASKA    |     |   2 |   1 |     |     10 |    2 |   15 | 
          |NORTHWEST |   1 |     |     |     |      1 |    2 |    4 | 
          |CA-NORTH  |     |     |     |     |     19 |    1 |   20 | 
          |CA-SOUTH  |     |   1 |     |     |     20 |    1 |   22 | 
          |NORTHERN  |   1 |   1 |     |     |        |    2 |    4 | 
          |GB-EAST   |     |   2 |     |   1 |      3 |    2 |    8 | 
          |GB-WEST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
          |SOUTHWEST |     |     |     |     |     13 |    5 |   18 | 
          |ROCKY MTN |   1 |   2 |     |     |        |    4 |    7 | 
          |EASTERN   |     |     |     |     |        |    3 |    3 | 
          |SOUTHERN  |     |     |   2 |     |     16 |      |   18 | 
          |USA       |   3 |   8 |   3 |   1 |     82 |   22 |  119 | 
 
 
 
                           ACRES BURNED:  Yesterday 
    |AREA      |  BIA  | BLM  |  FWS  | NPS  | STATES | USFS  |   TOTAL   | 
    |ALASKA    |       |1,035 |51,335 |      |     64 |    12 |    52,446 | 
    |NORTHWEST |     0 |      |       |      |      0 |     0 |         0 | 
    |CA-NORTH  |       |      |       |      |    188 |     0 |       188 | 
    |CA-SOUTH  |       |    1 |       |      |      9 |     0 |        10 | 
    |NORTHERN  |     1 |    1 |       |      |        |     2 |         4 | 
    |GB-EAST   |       |   12 |       |    8 |      6 |     2 |        28 | 
    |GB-WEST   |       |      |       |      |        |       |         0 | 
    |SOUTHWEST |       |      |       |      |    183 |     1 |       184 | 
    |ROCKY MTN |     0 |    4 |       |      |        |     3 |         7 | 
    |EASTERN   |       |      |       |      |        |    17 |        17 | 



    |SOUTHERN  |       |      |     8 |      |     44 |       |        52 | 
    |USA       |     1 |   18 |51,343 |    8 |    494 |    37 |    52,936 | 
 
 
 
                       RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
        |AREA      |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICOP.| AIRTNK. |  OVERHEAD | 
        |          |FED |ST/O|FED |ST/0|FED |ST/O|FED |ST/O| FED  |ST/0| 
        |ALASKA    |  1 |  5 |    |    |  1 |    |    |  2 |      |    | 
        |NORTHWEST |    |    |  1 |    |    |    |    |    |    3 |    | 
        |CA-NORTH  |  2 |  8 |  2 |  5 |  1 |  2 |  2 |  2 |      |  5 | 
        |CA-SOUTH  |    | 11 |    |  9 |  1 |  1 |    |  4 |      |    | 
        |NORTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |GB-EAST   |  1 |  1 | 11 |    |  3 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |GB-WEST   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |SOUTHWEST |  3 |    | 22 |    |  5 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |ROCKY MTN |    |    |  5 |    |  1 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |EASTERN   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |SOUTHERN  |    |    |  2 |    |  2 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |USA       |  7 | 25 | 43 | 14 | 14 |  3 |  2 |  8 |    3 |  5 | 
                  FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
                        ST/O = STATE OR OTHER RESOURCES 
                                 NR = NO REPORT 
 
 
 
                              FIRES: Year to date 
     |AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM  | FWS  |  NPS  |STATES |  USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
     |ALASKA    |     1 |    30 |   23 |     2 |   332 |      6 |     394 | 
     |NORTHWEST |    45 |    43 |    4 |     1 |   100 |     94 |     287 | 
     |CA-NORTH  |    27 |    20 |      |     8 |   950 |    198 |   1,203 | 
     |CA-SOUTH  |    15 |    58 |    1 |    17 | 1,886 |    344 |   2,321 | 
     |NORTHERN  |   260 |     8 |    2 |     1 |    47 |     37 |     355 | 
     |GB-EAST   |     3 |    71 |      |     5 |    28 |     42 |     149 | 
     |GB-WEST   |       |    81 |      |    10 |    22 |     43 |     156 | 
     |SOUTHWEST |   384 |    80 |   10 |    39 |   521 |    757 |   1,791 | 
     |ROCKY MTN |   174 |    67 |      |    14 |   219 |     81 |     555 | 
     |EASTERN   |   548 |       |      |    18 | 7,212 |    328 |   8,106 | 
     |SOUTHERN  |     4 |       |   55 |    40 |16,185 |    528 |  16,812 | 
     |USA       | 1,461 |   458 |   95 |   155 |27,502 |  2,458 |  32,129 | 
     |10 YEAR AVERAGE                                              41,547 | 
 
 
 
                          ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
  |AREA     |  BIA  |   BLM   |  FWS  |  NPS  |  STATES |   USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
  |ALASKA   |      8|    7,277|113,919|      3|    1,779|       32|  123,018| 
  |NORTHWEST|    198|    2,944|      3|       |    1,018|      268|    4,431| 
  |CA-NORTH |     47|       31|       |     24|    2,010|      751|    2,863| 
  |CA-SOUTH |    139|    2,567|      1|      8|   12,684|    2,652|   18,051| 
  |NORTHERN |    978|      304|      6|       |    1,010|      272|    2,570| 
  |GB-EAST  |     27|    4,079|       |     16|    3,497|       55|    7,674| 
  |GB-WEST  |       |    5,316|       |      0|      127|      633|    6,076| 
  |SOUTHWEST|  1,602|    4,985|  1,588|    879|  111,365|   39,256|  159,675| 
  |ROCKY MTN| 12,764|    2,474|       |  1,390|    6,539|      219|   23,386| 
  |EASTERN  |  3,190|         |       |     75|   39,937|    5,078|   48,280| 
  |SOUTHERN |     12|         |  4,599|    796|  211,465|   12,937|  229,809| 



  |USA      | 18,965|   29,977|120,116|  3,191|  391,431|   62,153|  625,833| 
  |10 YEAR AVERAGE                                                   897,849| 
 
 
 
                          CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
       |      PROVINCES      |     YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
       |BRITISH COLUMBIA     |       6 |       9 |      298 |      928 | 
       |YUKON TERRITORY      |       0 |       9 |       50 |      104 | 
       |ALBERTA              |       2 |       0 |      180 |      543 | 
       |NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |       1 |   1,500 |       17 |    1,540 | 
       |SASKATCHEWAN         |       0 |     195 |      154 |    1,880 | 
       |MANITOBA             |       0 |       2 |      168 |    6,306 | 
       |ONTARIO              |       1 |       1 |      644 |   25,117 | 
       |QUEBEC               |       0 |   6,840 |      455 |  195,530 | 
       |NEWFOUNDLAND         |       0 |       0 |       46 |      372 | 
       |NEW BRUNSWICK        |       0 |       0 |      144 |       82 | 
       |NOVA SCOTIA          |       1 |       0 |      143 |      274 | 
       |PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |       0 |       0 |       27 |       63 | 
       |NATIONAL PARKS       |       0 |       0 |       16 |       28 | 
       |TOTALS               |      11 |   8,556 |    2,342 |  232,767 | 
                     A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
 
                *** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 


